66821 Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application ) of H. A. Shelley doing business as ) WILMINGTON BUS COMPANY to discontinue) operations over its Wilmington- ) Keystone Route. )

Application No. 46057

## $\underline{O} \ \underline{P} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{N} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{O} \ \underline{N}$

H. A. Shelley, doing business as Wilmington Bus Company and presently authorized to provide a passenger stage service in the Wilmington area of the City of Los Angeles, requests authority to discontinue all service with the exception of a school service to and from the Stephen White Junior High School.

On December 9, 1963, the Los Angeles Metropolitan Transit Authority acquired the operations of applicant pursuant to an agreement dated November 29, 1963. The only certificated operation that applicant will perform is the transportation of school children and school employees destined to or originating at Stephen White Junior High School in Torrance, California.

After consideration the Commission finds that public convenience and necessity no longer require applicant's service as a passenger stage corporation to the extent that said service is being provided by the Los Angeles Metropolitan Transit Authority. A public hearing is not necessary.

## $O \underline{R} \underline{D} \underline{E} \underline{R}$

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date hereof and on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public, H. A. Shelley may

-1-

STE MAL

YPO



. 1

discontinue service is a passenger stage corporation to the extent that his operations have been acquired by the Los Angeles Metropolitan Transit Authority.

2. A certificate of public convenience and necessity is hereby granted to H. A. Shelley authorizing him to operate as a passenger stage corporation as defined in Section 226 of the Public Utilities Code between the points set forth in Appendix A attached hereto and mode a part hereof.

3. In providing service pursuant to the certificate herein granted, applicant shall comply with and observe the following service regulations:

- (a) Within thirty days after the effective date hereof, applicant shall file a written acceptance of the certificate herein granted. By accepting the certificate of public convenience and necessity herein granted, applicant is placed on notice that he will be required, among other things, to file annual reports of his operations and to comply with and observe the safety rules of the California Highway Fatrol, the rules and other regulations of the Commission's General Order No. 93 and insurance requirements of the Commission's General Order No. 101-A. Failure to file such reports, in such form and at such time as the Commission may direct, or to comply with and observe the provisions of General Orders Nos. 98 and 101-A, may result in a cancellation of the operating authority granted by this decision.
- (b) Within one hundred twenty days after the effective date hereof, applicant shall establish the service herein authorized and file tariffs and timetables, in triplicate, in the Commission's office.
- (c) The tariff and timetable filings shall be made effective not earlier than ten days after the effective date of this order on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and the public, and the effective date of the tariff and timetable filings shall be concurrent with the establishment of the service herein authorized.

- A. 46057 YI
  - (d) The tariff and timetable filings made pursuant to this order shall comply with the regulations governing the construction and filing of tariffs and timetables set forth in the Commission's General Orders Nos. 79 and 98.

4. The certificate of public convenience and necessity granted in paragraph 2 of this order supersedes the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted by Decision No. 59770 in Application No. 41750, which certificate is hereby revoked, said revocation to become effective concurrently with the effective date of the tariff and timetable filings required by paragraph 2(b) hereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

		Dated at	San Francisco	, California, this <u>18<sup>44,</sup></u>	
day	of_	FEBRUARY	, 1964.		

ssiders

Appendix A

## H. A. Shelley doing business as Wilmington Bus Company

Original Page 1

H. A. Shelley, by the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted in the decision noted in the margin, is authorized to transport school children and school employees destined to or originating at the Stephen White Junior High School, located at 22102 South Figueroa Street, Torrance, between said school, on the one hand, and, on the other hand, points and places within the area bounded on the north by 208th Street, on the south by Sepulveda Boulevard, on the east by Avalon Boulevard, and on the west by Western Avenue.

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission. Decision No. <u>68821</u>, Application No. 46057.

YFO